

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AMERICAN AIRLINES GROUP INC. and
JETBLUE AIRWAYS CORPORATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-11558-LTS

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM ADDRESSING THE IMPACT OF
TERMINATION OF THE NORTHEAST ALLIANCE AND
SUPPORTING ISSUANCE OF THEIR REVISED PROPOSED FINAL JUDGMENT
AND ORDER ENTERING PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL STANDARD.....4

I. THE WINDDOWN OF THE NEA CAN BE FULLY ACCOMPLISHED
PURSUANT TO THE CONTRACTUAL TERMINATION PROCESS5

II. BURDENSOME OVERSIGHT IS UNNECESSARY AND INAPPROPRIATE7

 A. The Court Should Not Impose A Five-Year Monitor7

 B. The Court Should Not Impose Restrictions On Defendants’ Ability To
 Enter Agreements With Other Domestic Air Carriers10

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>In re AMR Corp.</i> , 477 B.R. 384 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	13
<i>Brown v. Trs. of Bos. Univ.</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	4
<i>EEOC v. Aviation Port Servs., LLC</i> , No. 18-10909-FDS, 2020 WL 1550564 (D. Mass. Apr. 1, 2020)	10
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 386 (1945).....	13
<i>Howard Hess Dental Lab'ys Inc. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 324 (D. Del. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Latas Libby's, Inc. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 609 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Milwaukee Towne Corp. v. Loew's, Inc.</i> , 190 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1951)	13
<i>NBA Props., Inc. v. Gold</i> , 895 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>New York v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2002).....	4, 8, 13
<i>Paramount Film Distrib. Corp. v. Vill. Theatre, Inc.</i> , 228 F.2d 721 (10th Cir. 1955)	12
<i>United States v. Apple Inc.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 787 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
No. 12-2826 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2013).....9

United States v. AU Optronics Corp.,
No. 09-0110 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2012).....9

United States v. Bazaarvoice, Inc.,
No. 13-133 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2014).....9

United States v. Imperial Chem. Indus., Ltd.,
105 F. Supp. 215 (S.D.N.Y. 1952).....9

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....4

United States v. Thales S.A.,
No. 1:19-cv-00569 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2019).....7

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.,
395 U.S. 100 (1969).....10

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 18a(e)(B)(i)(II) 11

49 U.S.C. § 41720(b) 12

TREATISES

2 Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2000)4

3 Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (1996).....4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep’t. of Just., *Merger Remedies Manual* (2020),
<https://www.justice.gov/atr/page/file/1312416/download>.....7

Bill Baer, Ass’t Att’y Gen., Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep’t. of Just., *Prosecuting Antitrust Crimes: Remarks as Prepared for the Georgetown University Law Center Global Antitrust Enforcement Symposium* (2014), <https://www.justice.gov/atr/speech/prosecuting-antitrust-crimes>.....8

JetBlue Airways Corp., Form 8-K (July 5, 2023), <https://d18rn0p25nwr6d.cloudfront.net/CIK-0001158463/bf7f2d30-b3d9-4482-a613-ccae4da192f0.pdf>.....1

Press Release, American Airlines, *Northeast Alliance Update for Customers* (July 14, 2023),
<https://news.aa.com/news/news-details/2023/Northeast-Alliance-update-for-customers-NET-ALP-07/default.aspx>2

Press Release, JetBlue, *JetBlue Announces Next Steps of Wind Down Plan for Its Northeast Alliance With American Airlines* (July 14, 2023), <https://www.news.jetblue.com/latest-news/press-release-details/2023/JetBlue-Announces-Next-Steps-of-Wind-Down-Plan-for-Its-Northeast-Alliance-with-American-Airlines/default.asp>.....2
